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ONTARIO
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AFFIDAVIT OF SEAN DUNPHY
(Sworn October 26, 2012 re Working Capital Determination)

I, SEAN DUNPHY, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE
OATH AND SAY:

1. I am the President of Russell Hill Advisory Services Inc. (“Russell Hill”), the
Court-appointed Chief Restructuring Officer (“CRO”) of Timminco Limited
(“Timminco”) and Bécancour Silicon Inc. (“BSI” and, together with Timminco, the
“Timminco Entities”), and as such have knowledge of the matters to which I

hereinafter depose, except where otherwise stated.

2. I have sworn a prior affidavit in support of this motion by the Timminco
Entities (the “First Affidavit”)! for a declaration that the total working capital assets
in the Statement of BSI Working Capital should be C$6,873,944 and an order that

QSI pay to BSI $2,364,943.99.

1 Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning attributed to them in
the First Affidavit
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3. I have read the affidavit of Malcolm Appelbaum sworn October 19, 2012 (the
“Appelbaum Affidavit”), filed by QSI in response to the within motion. In certain
matters noted below I have relied on information supplied by the former Vice
President, Finance and Corporate Controller of Timminco, Mr. Greg Donaldson,

which I verily believe to be true.
WORKING CAPITAL DISPUTE

4. Mr. Appelbaum acknowledges that the Statement of BSI Working Capital
must be determined in accordance with IFRS at paragraphs 8, 19, 30 and 41 of his
affidavit but goes on to demonstrate a fundamental misunderstanding of how such

determination is made.

5. QSI's position with respect to the Statement of BSI Working Capital has
changed at least three times since the Draft Statement of BSI Working Capital was

delivered on July 12, 2012. A summary of these changes is as follows:

BSI QSI(7/12) | QSI(8/30) | QSI (10/19)
Third Party Trade $2,153 $1,603 $ 2,076 $2,143
Accounts Receivable
Affiliated Accounts $ 919 $ - $ - $ -
Receivable
Inventory $ 3,799 $3,334 $1,646 $ 2,046
Prepaids $ 3 $ - $ - $ -
Total Working $6,784 $ 4,937 $ 3,722 $4189
Capital Assets

6023523 v4
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6. QSI's fluctuating claims, and the statements made in the Appelbaum
Affidavit, demonstrate that QSI believes the Statement of BSI Working Capital
should be updated and revised as it collects accounts receivable and sells inventory.
This method is contrary to s. 3.8 of the QSI Agreement, which states that the
Statement of BSI Working Capital is to be determined as of the closing date, which
was June 13, 2012 and provided 20 business days for the preparation of the Draft

Statement of BSI Working Capital.

7. A detailed review of QSI's calculation and methodology errors are set out

below.
Third Party Accounts Receivable

8. At paragraphs 21-26 of his affidavit, Mr. Appelbaum indicates that QSI has
accepted BSI's determination of Third Party Accounts Receivable, less

approximately $10,000.

9. While QSI’s admission that BSI’s Third Party Accounts Receivable amounts
are effectively correct means this issue is largely settled, QSI's methodology for
coming to this conclusion demonstrates that QSI has not accurately applied IFRS in
preparing the Draft Statement of BSI Working Capital or its purported revisions,
which extends to other asset categories remaining in dispute and addressed below.
As stated, the primary error in QSI's approach appears to stem from the idea that

the statements as at closing can be retroactively revised based on subsequent

6023523 v4



experience. That is not my understanding of the correct application of IFRS as at the

closing date and I have confirmed this view with Greg Donaldson who is a

chartered accountant.

10.  The determination of accounts receivable in accordance with IFRS cannot be
based on an “as collected” basis but rather must be based on tﬁe books and records
of BSI on the Closing Date (which will include an appropriate provision for reserves
if necessary). Third Party Accounts Receivable would be reduced under IFRS if there
was objective evidence at the time of impairment and no realistic prospect of future
recovery and is not based on collections. QSI's insistence on only including
collected receivables? and including any discounts made post-closing goes against

the wording of the QSI Agreement and the principles of IFRS.
Affiliated Accounts Receivable

11.  The Affiliated Accounts Receivable relates to amounts owing to BSI by QSLP
on closing. QSI objects to the inclusion of this line item on the basis that it was not
included in Schedule “L” to the QSI Agreement. Schedule “L” was an estimate of

what Working Capital would be at closing, but prepared in February 2012.

2 In the affidavit of Stephen Lebowitz dated August 30, 2012 (the “Lebowitz Affidavit”) (at Exhibit A to
the Appelbaum Affidavit), Mr. Lebowitz asserts at paragraph 8 that QSI “has discovered certain manifest
errors...in the Draft Statement of BSI Working Capital, including that QSI has not collected $66,710 from
Mineraux Mart. This amount is not collectible, which means that (based on other collections), the revised
Accounts Receivable total is $2,076,000.” Despite Mr. Lebowitz’s sworn testimony that this amount is
uncollectible, such amount has apparently been collected since the swearing of Mr. Lebowitz’s affidavit.
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12. T am informed by Greg Donaldson that when Schedule “L” was prepared in
February 2012 (four months before closing), it was not known whether the Affiliated
Accounts Receivable would remain outstanding on closing so it was not added to
the estimate of accounts receivable in the Schedule. It was uncertain in February
2012 whether QSI would assume the Output and Supply Agreement (as defined and
described in the QSI Agreement) regarding the supply of silicon metal by QSLP.
With the assignment of the Output and Supply Agreement, QSI became obligated to
pay cure costs to QSLP, which were significantly greater than the Affiliated Account

Receivable.

13.  Clearly, estimating future accounts receivable and inventory levels for an
uncertain closing date was necessarily uncertain and the primary function of

Schedule “1.” was to establish a threshold level.

14. Mr. Appelbaum asserts, at paragraph 35 of his affidavit, that the “basis” for
the Statement of QSLP Working Capital at Schedule “M” of the QSI Agreement was
that QSI was required to pay cure costs to QSLP. There is no evidence to support
such an assertion. The Statement of QSLP Working Capital was required in order to
demonstrate that the closing condition at s. 5.1(f) of the QSI Agreement, being that
QSLP have at least $7,500,000 of working capital, was satisfied. The Statement of

QSLP Working Capital has nothing to do with QSI’s payment of cure costs.

15.  Section 3.9(a) of the QSI Agreement provides that the Statement of QSLP

Working Capital “will be done in accordance with IFRS.” Section 3.6(a) requires the
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Statement of BSI Working Capital to be “prepared in accordance with IFRS.” If the
Affiliated Accounts Receivable is included on the Statement of QSLP Working
Capital as a liability, in accordance with IFRS, then it must also be a corresponding

asset on the Statement of BSI Working Capital.

16.  Mr. Appelbaum states at paragraph 35 of his affidavit that the Affiliated
Accounts Receivable “were set off by QSLP at closing against the larger amounts BSI
owed QSLP” and that BSI “knew or ought to have known that such amounts would
have been set off by QSLP.” The set off in question was performed by QSI after
closing and not QSLP from what I can determine. In fact, counsel for Dow Corning,
the majority owner of QSLP, wrote to the Monitor shortly after closing expressing
surprise that QSI had set off the Affiliated Accounts Receivable when paying the
cure costs, An excerpt of an email dated June 25, 2012 from QSLP’s counsel to the
Monitor’s counsel, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, illustrates

QSLP’s concern with QSI’s actions:

It was agreed that cure costs for the Supply Agreement were
$9,726,770.11 but an amount of $713,765 was apparently
deducted from the cash payments as a result of a number of off-
setting items. S. 11.3 made cure costs a pre-condition of the
assignment. The APA required the buyer to pay them. Seems
that there should be an accounting to show why they were not
paid in full and in cash. [emphasis added]

Prepaids

17. With respect to the assertion at paragraph 37 of the Appelbaum Affidavit that

QSI has requested proof of prepayment of building insurance and warehouse fees
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and that such payments relate to the Purchased Assets, I note that this information is
in the possession of QSLP and QSI can seek confirmation of the Prepaids from QSLP
directly. I further note that counsel to the Timminco Entities advised counsel to QSI
of the existence of the Prepaid amounts on the closing date, which was
acknowledged by counsel to QSI in an email, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B”. This is the first time QSI has indicated it requires proof of the existence

of Prepaids.
Inventory
(a) Packing Supplies

18.  Mr. Appelbaum notes at paragraph 38 of his affidavit that it has attributed a
value of nil to the “Inventory - Packing Supplies” line and that “QSI has no
knowledge as to this inventory and what BSI has done with it.” Correspondence
between the Timminco Entities, counsel to the Timminco Entities, counsel to QSI
and QSI itself demonstrate that QSI knew prior to closing that the packing supplies
inventory was not being delivered to QSI, and it would be removed as a line item in
the Statement of BSI Working Capital. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” is email
correspondence between QSI and BSI regarding the packing supplies inventory and
attached hereto as Exhibit “D” is email correspondence between their respective

counsel regarding same.

6023523 v4
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(b) Manifest Error

19.  The bulk of QSI's complaint regarding the Inventory calculations is based on
the assertion that it made a “manifest error” in calculating the value of the
Inventory, described in the Appelbaum Affidavit at paragraphs 39-49. Specifically,
QSI claims that it made a manifest error by calculating the Inventory at cost when it
should have been calculated at market value and, in particular, that certain

inventory (the “FeSi 96 Inventory”) has a nil value.

20.  As set out in my First Affidavit, I am informed by Greg Donaldson that BSI's
accounting practice was to book the FeSi 96 Inventory at cost because, in recent
history, its ordinary course sales of FeSi 96 Inventory were done at greater than cost
and IFRS requires that BSI value its inventory at the lower of cost or market value.
BSI's practice was to assess whether cost or market is the appropriate valuation of its
inventory on a periodic basis. Attached hereto as Exhibit “E” is a list of historic

prices at which BSI sold FeSi 96 Inventory to its customers.

21. I am advised by Greg Donaldson that the most recent sale of FeSi 96
Inventory in April 2012 was below cost at $1,995 per metric ton. This was a bulk sale
during the CCAA proceeding for purposes of raising cash and was not considered
indicative of the overall market. In any event, even this sale, two months prior to
closing, was at a higher price than that claimed by QSI in the Draft Statement of BSI

Working Capital (from which QSI now resiles).
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22.  lam further informed by Greg Donaldson that the inventory on Schedule “L”
was prepared on a cost basis and accordingly QSI knew or should have known BSI's
methodology for determining the value of the FeSi 96 Inventory. Mr. Donaldson
informs me that the determination of the lower of cost or market value to calculate
inventory was done, in accordance with IFRS, on a periodic basis and is not

conventionally based on after-the-fact sales figures.

23. At paragraph 47 of his affidavit, Mr. Appelbaum states that QSI has marketed
the inventory and been unable to sell it for greater than cost, if at all. Post-closing
difficulties in selling the FeSi 96 Inventory is not a valid reason to readjust the value
of the FeSi 96 Inventory on closing. I am informed by Mr. Donaldson that the
calculation of the FeSi 96 Inventory at nil is entirely inconsistent with market values,
but that given market factors it may be prudent (as QSI may be doing) not to sell the
FeSi 96 Inventory at a discount but to instead hold such inventory to obtain a price

above cost at a later date.

24, Under the QSI Agreement, QSI had 20 business days from closing to submit a
Draft Statement of BSI Working Capital, during which time (in addition to time pre-
closing) it had the opportunity to assess the Inventory, including the FeSi 96
Inventory. If there were no objection, under the QSI Agreement it would become the
Statement of BSI Working Capital. The working capital provisions of the QSI

Agreement were not structured to permit a receipt-based approach to working
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capital. No objection was made to BSI's methodology for calculating the Inventory

until August 30, 2012.

25, QSI's receipt-based approach to the Inventory calculation is evidenced by its
ever-changing assessment of what the Inventory should be. The Draft Statement of
Working Capital claimed the Inventory was worth $3.3 million, of which the FeSi 96
Inventory was worth $1 million. In the Lebowtiz Affidavit, QSI claimed that
Inventory was $1.6 million (FeSi 96 Inventory awarded nil value) and it has now
increased the Inventory figure to $2 million, maintaining that FeSi 96 Inventory is

worth nothing.

26. At paragraph 42 of his affidavit, Mr. Appelbaum states that the Draft
Statement of BSI Working Capital submitted by QSI on July 12, 2012 contains a
manifest error in that it valued inventory only at cost. In fact, the Draft Statement of
BSI Working Capital applies discounts from cost of approximately 5-50% for various
subcategories of the Inventory, which indicates that QSI was employing a market

valuation from the beginning.

27. Mr. Appelbaum notes at paragraph 49 of his affidavit that QSI has applied a
sales cost discount to the Inventory. BSI's practice, in accordance with IFRS, was to
deduct the estimated costs necessary to make the sale only when the market value of

inventory was lower than cost and this practice was followed in Schedule “L”.

6023523 v4
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28.  QSI's offer at paragraph 49 to remit sale proceeds to BSI as the Inventory is
sold is further evidence that QSI is using a receipt-based approach to the Inventory
value in contradiction of the QSI Agreement and IFRS. The Statement of BSI
Working Capital must bring finality to the parties, which is in part why 20 business

days were provided to QSI to deliver a Draft Statement of BSI Working Capital.

PURPOSE OF AFFIDAVIT
29.  This Affidavit is sworn in support of the Timminco Entities’ motion for the

relief described in paragraph 2 above and for no improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of
Toronto, Province of Ontario on

October 26, 2012. -
éw?y

L [
Commissioner for Taking Affidavits Sean D

e———
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This is Exhibit “A”
to the affidavit of Sean Dunphy,
sworn before me on the

26th d f October, 2012
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Amy Sevigny

From: McElcheran, Kevin <kmcelcheran@mccarthy.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2012 3:03 PM

To: ROGERS, LINC

Cc: Meakin, Nigel

Subject: RE: BSI closing

Thx Linc. It was agreed that cure costs for the Supply Agreement were $9,726,770.11 but an amount of $713,765 was
apparently deducted from the cash payments as a result of a number of off-setting items. S. 11.3 makes cure costs a
pre-condition of the assignment. The APA required the buyer to pay them. Seems that there should be an accounting to
show why they were not paid in full and in cash.

Kevin

From: ROGERS, LINC [mailto:LINC.ROGERS@blakes.com]
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2012 2:56 PM

To: McElcheran, Kevin

Cc: Meakin, Nigel

Subject: RE: BSI closing

Kevin,

Thanks for your e-mail. | spoke with Nigel and neither he nor | were/are aware of any issue in connection with cure costs
or assertions of set off. The Monitor delivered the certificates on closing but we just got them filed with the court

today. The Monitor Certificate certifies only that it received written confirmation that the conditions precedent had been
satisfied or waived, which written confirmation was received immediately prior to closing.

I'll follow up with Stikemans regarding any accounting of cure costs and set-offs and be back to you as soon as | have
additional info.

Linc A. Rogers

Partner

Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com
Dir: 416-863-4168

Bililes

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP | Toronto
Tel: 416-863-2400 Fax: 416-863-2653
blakes.com | Twitter

£

Blake, Cassels & 3 Pt sters & Boli s | Patent -tk Agents
This email AR srided recipient. plesse nolify me at the tslsphone number shown

ahiove or by retum aif and delels | nmunicatio P any copy i




From: McElcheran, Kevin [mailto:kmcelcheran@mccarthy.cal
Sent: Monday, June 25, 2012 2:19 PM

To: ROGERS, LINC

" Subject: BSI closing

Hey Linc

Our client understands that Globe claimed off sets against the cure costs payable on closing. Can you give us an
accounting of the calculation of the cure cost amount paid in cash and showing all off-sets? Did the Monitor confirm
that the cure costs were paid in accordance with the APA? Did the Monitor issue and file a “Monitor’s certificate” after
closing of the transaction —and can you provide me with a copy of any calculation of the cure cost amount and any

. Monitor’s Certificate produced?

ths

Kevin P. McElcheran

£ kmeelcheran@mecarthy.ca
McCarthy Tétrauit LLP

PLEASE, think of the snvironment before printing (his message.

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever
is intended by sending this e-mail which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or
copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail. Our
. privacy policy is available at www.mccarthy.ca.
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Amy Sevigny

From: Berman, Guy <gberman®@torys.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2012 11:47 AM

To: Daphne MacKenzie

Cc: Doug Fastuca (dfastuca@Timminco.com); Peter A. M. Kalins (pkalins@timminco.com);
Greg Donaldson; Courtney Wilson; Nigel D. Meakin (nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com)

Subject: RE: Net Cash Amount

We are signed off.

Guy Berman

TorysLLP

From: Daphne MacKenzie [mailto:DMacKenzie@stikeman.com]

Sent: June-13-12 11:35 AM

To: Berman, Guy

Cc: Doug Fastuca (dfastuca@Timminco.com); Peter A. M. Kalins (pkalins@timminco.com); Greg Donaldson; Courtney

Wilson; Nigel D. Meakin (nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com)
Subject: Net Cash Amount

Guy

Attached are our corrections to the payoff letter (reflecting the BOC US$-CAD closing rate on June 12).

Also attached is the updated Net Cash Amount due letter to the Monitor

Finally | am advised that BSI does have some prepaids as of today. The aggregate amount is between €$5,000 to
C$10,000.

Please let us know when DCC has signed off on the access agreement.

bEst regards,

Daphne

Daphne MacKenzie
Tel : (416) 869-5695
dmackenzie@stikeman.com

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP Barristers & Solicitors
5300 Commerce Court West, 199 Bay Street, Toronto, ON, Canada M5L 1B9
www.stikeman.com

TORONTO  MONTREAL OTTAWA CALGARY VANCOUVER NEWYORK LONDON SYDNEY

This e-mail is confidential and may contain privileged information. f you are not an intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and notify us
immediately. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited.

This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended
recipient, please contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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Amy Sevigny

From: Doug Fastuca <dfastuca@timminco.com>
Sent: Friday, June 08, 2012 7:59 AM

To: Daphne MacKenzie; Peter Kalins

Subject: FW: Packing Supplies

See below.. I have not connected with SL on this issue, but will do this morning.

Chief Executive Officer
Timminco Limited

150 King Street West, Suite 2401
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1J9
Canada

416-364-5171
dfastuca@timminco.com

From: Stephen Lebowitz [slebowitz@glbsm.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 7:26 PM

To: Doug Fastuca

Subject: Re: Packing Supplies

Will be touch and go but pls try 5167175396

From: Doug Fastuca {mailto:dfastuca@timminco.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 06:14 PM

To: Stephen Lebowitz

Subject: RE: Packing Supplies

Can I call you around 8:30 tonight? if so, what number?

Chief Executive Officer
Timminco Limited

150 King Street West, Suite 2401
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1J9
Canada

416-364-5171
dfastuca@timminco.com

From: Stephen Lebowitz [slebowitz@glbsm.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 6:28 PM

To: Doug Fastuca

Cc: Stephen Lebowitz

Subject: Packing Supplies

Doug - we still need resolution of this issue - we need to receive $1.506MM of packing supplies as part of our
purchase - please clarify - thanks, sl
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Amy Sevigny

From: Daphne MacKenzie

Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 11:16 AM

To: Berman, Guy

Cc: Doug Fastuca (dfastuca@Timminco.com)
Subject: RE:

Guy

[ confirm on behalf of BSI and Timminco that there will be no overlap in the assets that QS! and FerroAtlantica will be
buying and consequently, the assets that FerroAtlantica will be buying will not be included in the BSI working capital
statement.

Let me know if you require anything further.

Best

Daphne

Daphne MacKenzie
Tel : (416) 869-5695
dmackenzie@stikeman.com

From: Berman, Guy [mailto:gherman@torys.com]
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 10:28 AM

To: Daphne MacKenzie

Cc: Berman, Guy

Subject:

Daphne,

One more point on the working capital issue. Can we just confirm, via email between us is fine, that the intent of
the parties is that the working capital attributable to the business that Groupo F. are buying (e.g. the inventory
attributable to packaging) will not count towatds the BSI working capital.

Regards,

Guy Berman

Torys LLP

Tel: 416.865.8167

Fax: 416.865.7380
mailto:gberman@torys.com
www.torys.com

This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended
recipient, please contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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